

Misc DJ 1281/25
FIR No. 91/2025
PS. Chanakyapuri

26.11.2025

File is taken up today as the date already fixed i.e. 25.11.2025 was declared a holiday by the Hon'ble High Court vide notification bearing no.35/G-4/Genl./DHC dated 24.11.2025.

Present : SI Dharamvir in person.

SI Dharamvir submits that there is a delay in filing of Interim Accident Report and Detailed Accident Report since the father of the deceased has not complied with the notice that has been sent to him for providing of documents.

It is further submitted that the father of the deceased informed him that he is taking steps for transfer of the claim petition from this Court to the concerned Court in Sikkim, where he resides.

Issue notice to the concerned SHO with direction to file status of IAR and DAR by the next date of hearing.

To come up on 08.04.2026.

(Shirish Aggarwal)
Judge, PO, MACT-01
New Delhi, 26.11.2025