

Misc. DJ No.1281/25
FIR No.91/25
PS Chanakya Puri

11.05.2026

Present : IO SI Vikas Chand in person.

Reports of the IO, SHO and ACP are received.

However, none of these reports disclose the date-wise steps taken by the then SHO and the ACP MACT Cell for ensuring that investigation is concluded and accident reports are submitted within the prescribed time period.

Record reveals that Detailed Accident Report was not filed within the prescribed time period of 90 days from date of accident.

IO filed an application dated 13.11.2025 for grant of 20 additional days for filing of Detailed Accident Report. On the same day, a lenient view was taken and the application was allowed. 20 additional days were granted to the IO for filing of Detailed Accident Report. However, the Detailed Accident Report was not filed within the extended period of 20 days.

On 08.04.2026, the IO orally requested for grant of 15 more days for filing of Detailed Accident Report. A lenient view was again taken and the 15 days sought by the IO were granted to him.

Thereafter, the IO sought extension of time for filing of Detailed Accident Report for the third time by filing application dated 04.05.2026. He did not disclose the date-wise steps taken by the police

for conclusion of investigation within the prescribed period of 90 days from the date of accident, within the extended 20 days time period granted on 13.11.2025 and within the 15 days extra time granted on 08.04.2026.

As such, on the last date of hearing, the SHO and ACP MACT Cell were directed to disclose the date-wise steps taken by them in the present case. Same has not been disclosed.

Issue notice to the concerned DCP with direction to disclose the date-wise steps taken by the police including IO, SHO and ACP MACT Cell for filing of Detailed Accident Report within the prescribed period of 90 days from the date of accident, within the extended 20 days time period granted on 13.11.2025 and within 15 days extended time period granted on 08.04.2026.

Copy of this order be sent alongwith the notice.

To come up on 08.06.2026.

(Shirish Aggarwal)
Judge/ PO, MACT-01
New Delhi, 11.05.2026