

Misc. DJ No.1281/25
FIR No.91/25
PS Chanakya Puri

27.07.2026

Present : ACP Ishwar Singh in person.

The report of the DCP has been received. It is stated therein that the report has been submitted with the approval of the Commissioner of Police.

Record has been perused.

By the previous order, this Court had brought to the notice of the Commissioner of Police that Inspector Shiv Charan Meena of the MACT Cell had made an incorrect statement before the Court to the effect that since the present case had been registered under Section 105 of the Bharatiya Nyaya Sanhita, the MACT Cell had no role to play and, consequently, the case was not monitored by the MACT Cell. The Commissioner of Police was accordingly requested to examine the matter and, if deemed appropriate, take suitable action.

The report submitted in response, however, does not address the issue which was referred to the Commissioner of Police. Instead, it states that the MACT Cell could not monitor the present case as no information regarding registration of the case was received from Police Station Chanakyapuri.

The issue before this Court was never whether the MACT Cell had received information regarding the registration of the case. The

issue requiring examination was the incorrect statement made before the Court by Inspector Shiv Charan Meena that the MACT Cell had no role whatsoever in cases registered under Section 105 of the Bharatiya Nyaya Sanhita. That statement was subsequently admitted to be incorrect by ACP Ishwar Singh, and the report submitted by the DCP also proceeds on the basis that the MACT Cell continues to be the designated Monitoring Unit even in such cases.

The report further states that suitable departmental action shall be initiated “as deemed fit”. However, it is not discernible from the report whether the Commissioner of Police has, in fact, examined the conduct of Inspector Shiv Charan Meena and formed any opinion as to whether the matter warrants departmental action.

In these circumstances, issue a fresh notice to the Commissioner of Police with a direction to examine the observations made in the previous order dated 04.07.2026 as well as the present order, specifically address the issue referred to him, and submit a clear report indicating the decision taken by him.

A copy of this order be forwarded along with the notice.

To come up on 10.08.2026.

(Shirish Aggarwal)
Judge/ PO, MACT-01
New Delhi, 27.07.2026