

Misc DJ No.1281/25
FIR No.91/2025
P.S. Chanakyapuri

10.08.2026

Present: Mr. Ajay Kumar Aggarwal, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
ACP Mahesh Kumar in person.

Ld. Addl. PP for the State submits that departmental action has been initiated against Inspector Shiv Charan Meena by the Commissioner of Police.

Despite service of notice upon the Commissioner of Police, no report has been received from him. Instead, the Court is being informed orally, through the Ld. Addl. PP, that action has been initiated against the concerned Inspector.

The aforesaid course is not satisfactory. The Commissioner of Police was specifically called upon to examine the conduct of Inspector Shiv Charan Meena in the context of the observations made by this Tribunal and to apprise the Tribunal of the action, if any, taken pursuant thereto. A report from the competent authority was therefore required to be filed. Oral submissions in this regard, particularly through the prosecution, cannot substitute the report sought from the Commissioner of Police. It may also be noted that prosecution of offenders is not conducted before this Tribunal and, consequently, Prosecutors ordinarily have no occasion to appear before the Tribunal in such proceedings.

A report is all the more necessary in view of the fact that the

report received on the previous date was vague and failed to specifically address the issue which had been referred to the Commissioner of Police, as already recorded in the order dated 27.07.2026.

In these circumstances, issue a fresh notice to the Commissioner of Police with a direction to specifically disclose the action taken by him pursuant to the notice earlier served upon him and the observations contained in the order dated 27.07.2026. The report shall clearly indicate whether the conduct of Inspector Shiv Charan Meena was examined by the Commissioner of Police and, if so, the decision taken by him in that regard.

A copy of the present order shall be forwarded along with the fresh notice for compliance.

To come up on 18.08.2026.

(Shirish Aggarwal)
Judge/ PO, MACT-01
New Delhi, 10.08.2026